
If you need us to do anything differently (reasonable adjustments) to help you 
access our services, including providing this information in another language or 
format, please contact democraticsupport@northtyneside.gov.uk. 

 

 
 

 

Planning Committee 

 
Monday, 4 December 2023 
 
Tuesday, 12 December 2023 Room 0.02, Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt 
Business Park, NE27 0BY commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

 
2.   Appointment of substitutes 

 
To be informed of the appointment of any substitute members 
for the meeting. 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest 

 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-
registerable interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and 
the nature of that interest. 
  
You are also requested to complete the Declarations of 
Interests card available at the meeting and return it to the 
Democratic Services Officer before leaving the meeting. 
 
 
 
  

 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 
 

 

You are also invited to disclose any dispensation from the 
requirement to declare any registerable and/or non-
registerable interests that have been granted to you in respect 
of any matters appearing on the agenda. 
  

4.   Minutes 
 
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 
November 2023. 
 

5 - 8 

 
5.   Planning Officer Reports 

 
To receive the attached guidance to members in determining 
planning applications and to give consideration to the 
planning applications listed in the following agenda items. 
 

9 - 14 

 
6.   Land at Newsteads Drive, Whitley Bay, Tyne and Wear 

 
To determine a full planning application from Argon Property 
Development Solutions for the construction of a new medical 
centre with associated access and landscaping works on land 
to the east of Newsteads Drive, Whitley Bay, North Tyneside to 
replace the existing Beaumont Park Medical Centre at Hepscott 
Drive, Whitley Bay (Landscape Environmental Management 
Plan submitted 08.11.23) 
 

15 - 66 

 
7.   The Redburn, Wallsend Road, North Shields, Tyne and Wear 

 
To determine a full planning application from Mr Ali Rezaei for 
the Erection of a fuel filling station, convenience store, canopy, 
petrol pumps, with associated access and car parking. 
(AMENDED PLANS AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION SUBMITTED).  
 

67 - 94 

 
8.   116 Woodbine Avenue, Wallsend, Tyne and Wear 

 
To determine a full planning application from Mr Taylor in 
respect of 116 Woodbine Avenue, Wallsend, Tyne and Wear for a 
proposed change of use from dwelling apartment to 7 bed 

95 - 
118 



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 

 
 

 

HMO including 1 no rooflight to front and 1no rooflight to rear. 
  

9.   66 George Road, Wallsend, Tyne and Wear 
 
To determine a full planning application for Mr Armstrong for 
66 George Road, Wallsend, Tyne and Wear for a Change of Use 
from C3 Dwelling House to Sui Generis (HMO with 6+ 
bedrooms) – the current dwelling has 7 bedrooms and 
application seeks permission to change the use of the building 
to a 8 bedroom HMO. 
 

119 - 
138 

 
10.   102 Laurel Street, Wallsend, Tyne and Wear 

 
To determine a full planning application from Mr Evans for 102 
Laurel Street, Wallsend, Tyne and Wear for a Change of Use 
from 1no Apartments (use class C3) to 1no HMO’s (use class 
C4) comprising 8no bedrooms including loft conversion 
(AMENDED DESCRIPTION AND PLANS SUBMITTED). 
 

139 - 
160 

 
11.   245-247 Station Road, Wallsend, Tyne and Wear 

 
To determine a full planning application from Mr Taylor for 245-
247 Station Road, Wallsend, Tyne and Wear for proposed minor 
alterations to the rear Apartment 245.  Proposed Change of Use 
of Apartment 247 to form an 8 bed HMO including loft 
conversion and 4 no Roof Windows. 
 

161 - 
180 

 
12.   Land to the South of the former Deuchars, 5 Backworth Lane, 

Backworth - Tree Preservation Order 
 
To consider the above Tree Preservation Order for six trees 
taking into account the representations received in respect of 
the order. 
 

181 - 
236 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Planning Committee  
 

Councillor Willie Samuel (Chair) Councillor Julie Cruddas (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Steve Cox Councillor Ian Grayson 
Councillor Tracy Hallway Councillor Chris Johnston 
Councillor Jim Montague Councillor Pat Oliver 
Councillor John O'Shea Councillor Matthew Thirlaway 
Councillor Cath Davis  

 



 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 14 November 2023 

 
Present:  Councillor W Samuel (Chair) 

  Councillors S Cox, I Grayson, T Hallway, C Johnston, 
J Montague, P Oliver, J O'Shea and M Thirlaway 

 
Apologies:  Councillors J Cruddas and C Davis 

  
PQ43/23 Appointment of substitutes 

 
There were no Substitute Members reported. 
 
  
PQ44/23 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
 
  
PQ45/23 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 October 2023 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
  
PQ46/23 Planning Officer Reports 

 
The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making 
when determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the 
planning application listed in the following minute. 
  
  
PQ47/23 23/01257/FUL  Hadrian Yard A, B and C, Hadrian Way, Wallsend, Tyne 

and Wear 
 

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with 
three addenda circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee 
 

2 
Tuesday, 14 November 2023 

application from Smulders Projects UK for the erection of a new workshop 
building (55m x 270m x 41m) to accommodate welding and fabrication activities. 
  
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various 
maps, plans and photographs.  It was explained that there had been a legal 
challenge in relation to the previous permission granted for the site and that the 
previously approved building had been substantially completed although the 
windows did not match what had previously been approved.  The Committee 
was reminded that it must consider the current application on its merits and not 
attach any weight to the previous application when determining the application 
currently before the Committee. It was also explained that further details of the 
lighting scheme and landscaping would be submitted and an additional 
condition would be imposed in relation to a scheme to specify how 
apprenticeships, training and employment opportunities would be delivered.  
  
In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme Chris Black, a local 
resident, addressed the Committee.  He explained that he considered that it 
would be unlawful for the Committee to determine the current application, which 
was substantially the same as the previous application, prior to the High Court’s 
consideration of the judicial review in respect of the previous application in 
relation to the site.  He suggested that a short deferral of the application would 
allow the judicial review to take place.  Mr Black then made reference to the 
development’s height and impact on amenity and he also referred to the failure 
to abide by the planning restrictions in relation to the creation of dust, 
construction outside of authorised hours and the noise associated with the 
operation of the site.  He explained that residents had not been considered during 
the course of the construction of the development and he made reference to the 
impact that the lighting on site had had on peoples sleep and the associated 
effect on the residents’ quality of life. 
  
James Cullingford of Lambert Smith Hampton addressed the Committee on 
behalf of the applicant.  He explained that he supported and agreed with the 
conclusions reached by the officers.  He also explained that a review of the 
lighting scheme had been commissioned and would be available by the end of 
January 2024.  He also confirmed that the applicant had taken appropriate 
action as soon as it had been made aware of the issue regarding lighting and 
had installed timers on the lighting to ensure that the lights were switched off at a 
suitable time, he also explained that further consideration was to be given to the 

Page 6



Planning Committee 
 

3 
Tuesday, 14 November 2023 

orientation of the external lighting.  He also confirmed that the applicant had 
been reminded of the obligation to comply with the noise conditions and that 
noise validation was to be carried out and submitted in January 2024.  In relation 
to concerns over the control of dust from the site he explained that the works to 
create the required hardstanding were around 60% complete and the applicant 
had tried its best to minimise the impact of dust on residents.  
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of the speakers and officers and 
made comments.  In doing so the Committee gave particular consideration to: 
 

·       The legal position in relation to the determination of the current application 
prior to the conclusion of the judicial review of the previous application.  The 
Committee’s legal advisor advised the Committee that, whilst material 
considerations in relation to an application were a matter of law, the weight 
attached to the considerations was a matter for the members of the 
Committee to determine.  The Committee was advised that the application 
before it was a fresh application and should therefore be decided on its 
own merits.  It was explained that the Committee could not be criticised for 
attaching no weight to the previous permission granted and making a 
decision on the application before the Committee.  It was also explained 
that the Committee could, if it wished, defer consideration of the current 
application but officer advice was that a decision on the current 
application could be made. 
  
The legal advisor also explained that the judicial review related to two 
technical grounds, the environmental impact assessment and the 
presence of certain wording in the report.  The court would only assess 
whether the previous planning permission was valid in relation to the two 
elements outlined above and not undertake a wholesale review of the 
decision to grant planning permission or consider the wider merits of the 
development.  It was suggested therefore that the outcome of the legal 
proceedings would be unlikely to be helpful to the Committee in 
determining the current application, which did not have those defects.  It 
was also explained that whether the original application was quashed or 
not had no bearing on the applicant’s right to make a second application 
and have that application determined, the alleged technical failings in 
relation to the earlier application did not prevent a second application 
being considered without the alleged defects.   It was therefore suggested 
that the benefits of deferring the application were unclear.  If the previous 

Page 7



Planning Committee 
 

4 
Tuesday, 14 November 2023 

application was quashed the applicant would have the second application 
determined as normal or the judicial review would be dismissed and the 
applicant would have two permissions; 

·       Potential breaches of the previously agreed conditions in relation to the 
construction of the development and the impact that this had on local 
residents;  

·       Conditions in relation to noise and lighting from the development and the 
possible use of blackout materials and sound attenuation measures in 
relation to the external doors; and 

·       The employment and training opportunities for local people as a result of 
the development. 

The Chair proposed acceptance of the Planning Officer’s recommendation and 
an additional condition in relation to employment and training matters. 
  
On being put to the vote, 8 members voted for the recommendation and 1 voted 
against the recommendation. 
  
Resolved that the application be permitted subject to the conditions detailed in 
the report and addenda and the imposition of the following additional condition: 
  
Within two months of the date of this consent, a scheme specifying how 
employment and training opportunities will be offered and/or apprenticeships 
provided shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  Thereafter, the scheme shall be implemented in accordance with the 
agreed details unless alternative arrangements to secure the specified works 
have been approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
  
Reason: To enable the Council to put forward local eligible unemployed people 
with a view to securing work and training opportunities and encourage 
employment in accordance with Policy S2.1 of the North Tyneside Local Plan 
2017.     
  
(Reasons for Decision: The Committee concluded that having regard to the 
relevant policies contained within the Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) the proposed development was acceptable in terms of the 
principle of development and accords with allocation of the site for employment 
use and would secure employment opportunities in accordance with the NPPF)  

Page 8



Planning Agenda Content 
uf06464.rtf 
01/12/23 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date:  12 December 2023 
 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORTS 
 
 
Background Papers - Access to Information 
 
The background papers used in preparing this schedule are the relevant 
application files the numbers of which appear at the head of each report.  These 
files are available for inspection at the Council offices at Quadrant East, The 
Silverlink North, Cobalt Business Park, North Tyneside. 

 
Principles to guide members and officers in determining planning 
applications and making decisions 
 
Interests of the whole community 
 
Members of Planning Committee should det
[...]
eed to take in account national policy within NPPF and the weight to be 
accorded to this as well as current local planning policy.  
 
13.2 Specifically, the NPPF states that LPA’s should approve development 
proposals that accord with an up-to-date development plan without delay. 
However, NPPF also recognises that the presumption in favour of sustainable 
development does not change the statutory status of the development plan as 
the starting point for decision making. Where a planning application conflicts with 

Page 29



INIT 

an up-to-date development plan permission should not usually be granted. It is 
officer advice that this development is acceptable, albeit it does not fully comply 
with Policy DM5.2, which requires the loss of any part of the green infrastructure 
which meets an exception set out in the policy, to be replaced with alternative 
provision, equivalent to or better in terms of its quantity and quality.  In this case, 
whilst no additional quantity is being provided, a better/enhanced quality is being 
provided and this is acceptable for the reasons set out in this report. 
 
13.3 The proposal will provide significant public benefits in accordance with the 
objectives of paragraph 93 of the NPPF and policy S7.10 of the Local Plan in 
terms of meeting the health needs of the community and guarding against the 
loss of valued facilities and services.  This is a material consideration which 
should be afforded weight. 
 
13.4 The design and layout of the proposed medical centre conforms with the 
general design principles and is not considered to have a significant adverse 
impact upon the character and appearance of the site or its immediate 
surroundings. 
 
13.5 The proposal would provide parking in accordance with the Council adopted 
standards and would not have an unacceptable impact on highway safety or 
result in a residual cumulative impact that would be severe. 
 
13.6 The proposal would not adversely affect the privacy or amenity of 
surrounding properties. 
 
13.7 Issues to do with flooding and contamination can be dealt with via planning 
conditions. 
 
13.8 Whilst the proposal does not fully comply with Policy DM5.2, it is considered 
that given the mitigation provided both on and off site and the benefits of the 
proposal, planning permission should be granted subject to a S106 Legal 
Agreement and conditions.  
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Minded to grant  legal agreement req. 
 
It is recommended that: 
the Committee indicates that it is minded to grant the application; and 
 
the Director of Regeneration and Economic Development be authorised to 
issue a notice of grant of planning permission subject to:  
the conditions set out in the planning officers report and any subsequent 
addendum(s); and,  
the addition, omission or amendment of any other conditions considered 
necessary by the Director of Regeneration and Economic Development; 
and 
Completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 to secure a financial contribution for the 
following:  

Page 30



INIT 

A financial contribution of £41,240 towards the management of off-site net 
gain habitats 
 
 
 
Conditions/Reasons 
 
1.    The development to which the permission relates shall be carried out in 
complete accordance with the following approved plans and specifications: 
         - Application Form 15.09.23 
         - Location Plan 1493 (SP)01 A1, 18.07.23 
         - Wider Context Plan 1493 (SP)04 A1, 18.07.23 
         - Proposed Elevations - Sheet 1, 1493 (00)04 A2, 14.11.23 
         - Proposed Elevations - Sheet 2, 1493 (00)05 A2, 14.11.23 
         - EV Charging Points, 1493 (SP)08 A1, 11.10.23 
         - Proposed Ground Floor Plan, 1493 (00)01 A1, 18.07.23 
         - Proposed First Floor Plan, 1493 (00)02 A1, 18.07.23 
         - Proposed Roof Plan, 1493 (00)03 A1, 18.07.23 
         - Proposed Section, 1493 (00)06 A1, 18.07.23 
         - Proposed Site Plan, 1493 (SP)03 A1, 1
[...]
: The Erection of a fuel filling station, convenience store, canopy, 
petrol pumps, with associated access and car parking (AMENDED PLANS 
AND ADDITIONAL INFORMATION)  
 
Applicant: Mr Ali Rezaei 
 
Agent: AJ Riley Architects 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Application Permitted 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1.0  Summary Of Key Issues & Conclusions 
 
1.0 Main Issues 
1.1 The main issues for Members to consider in this case are: 
- whether the principle of the proposal is acceptable; 
- the impact upon neighbours living conditions; 
- the impact of the proposal on the character and appearance of the surrounding 
area; and 
- whether sufficient parking and access would be provided. 
 
1.1 Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be 
determined in accordance with the development plan, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.  Members need to consider whether this 
application accords with the development plan and also take into account any 
other material considerations in reaching their decision. 
 
2.0 Description of the Site 
2.1 This application relates to a detached public house sited to the east of the 
Wallsend Road (A193)/Norham Road roundabout.  
 
2.2 The site is surrounded by highways on all sides.  Waterville Road runs along 
the southern boundary, Brackley Grove is to the east and the A193 is to the 
northwest. 

Page 67

Agenda Item 7



INIT 

 
2.3 There are two existing vehicular access points into the site, one from 
Waterville Road and the other from the A193.  Within the site are a number of 
partially completed structures. 
 
2.4 The surrounding area is predominantly residential in character.   
 
3.0 Description of the Proposed Development 
3.1 Planning permission is sought to demolish the existing buildings and 
construct a fuel filling station and convenience store with an associated canopy, 
petrol pumps, access and car parking. 
 
4.0 Relevant Planning History 
17/01389/FUL - Variation of condition 1 (approved plans) of planni
[...]
stage I and stage II vapour recovery controls are met and a 
requirement to obtain a permit from Environmental Health for the vapour recovery 
systems installed at the site. Please see: Process Guidance Note 1/14 Unloading 
of Petrol into Storage at Petrol Stations. 
 
 
 
  

Page 82



INIT 

 
 

 
Application reference: 23/00634/FUL 
Location: The Redburn, Wallsend Road, North Shields, Tyne And Wear  
Proposal: The Erection of a fuel filling station, convenience store, canopy, 
petrol pumps, with associated access and car parking 
Not to scale 
Date: 30.11.2023 

© Crown Copyright and database right 
Ordnance Survey Licence Number 
AC0000820329 
  

 
 

Page 83



INIT 

Appendix 1 – 23/00634/FUL 
Item 2 
 
Consultations/representations 
 
 
1.0 Internal Consultees 
1.1 Highway Network Manager 
1.2 This application is for the erection of a fuel filling station, convenience store, 
canopy, petrol pumps, with associated access and car parking. 
 
1.3 A Transport Assessment (TA) was submitted as part of the planning 
application and the traffic associated with the site will not cause capacity issues 
at the site access or wider network. 
 
1.4 Parking will be provided in accordance with current standards, and the site 
has reasonable links with public transport. Conditional approval is recommended. 
 
1.5 Recommendation - Conditional Approval 
 
1.6 Conditions: 
 
The scheme for access shall be laid out in accordance with the approved plans.  
This access shall not be used for any other purpose and retained thereafter. 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and of the development having regard 
to policy DM7.4 of the North Tyneside Local Plan (2017). 
 
The Service Management Plan, including the proposed swept path for a petrol 
tanker shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details and plans and 
retained thereafter. 
Reason: In the interests of highway safety and of the development having regard 
to policy DM7.4 of the North Tyneside Local Plan

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 12 December 2023 

 
Present:  Councillor W Samuel (Chair) 

  Councillors J Cruddas, S Cox, I Grayson, T Hallway, 
C Johnston, P Oliver and J O'Shea 

 
 

Apologies:  Councillors C Davis, J Montague, and M Thirlaway  
 
  
PQ48/23 Appointment of substitutes 

 
There were no Substitute Members reported. 
 
  
PQ49/23 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest or dispensations reported. 
  
 
  
PQ50/23 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2023 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
  
PQ51/23 Planning Officer Reports 

 
The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making 
when determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the 
planning applications listed in the following minutes. 
  
 
 
  



Planning Committee 
 

2 
Tuesday, 12 December 2023 

PQ52/23 Land at Newsteads Drive, Whitley Bay, Tyne and Wear 
 

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers together with an 
addendum circulated in advance of the meeting, in relation to a full planning 
application submitted by Argon Properties Development Solutions for the 
construction of a new medical centre with associated access and landscaping 
works to the east of Newsteads Drive, Whitley Bay to replace the existing 
Beaumont Park Medical Centre at Hepscott Drive, Whitley Bay. 
  
The planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various 
maps, plans and photographs. 
  
In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme Phil Hollis was 
permitted to address the Committee in relation to Mr Gorman’s representations.  
He made reference to the local plan policies aimed at protecting the wildlife 
corridor, land title restrictions, public health guidance in relation to the health and 
wellbeing of residents, issues around traffic, parking and pedestrian safety.  He 
also referred to the need for an assessment to be undertaken of the risks 
associated with coal authority workings under the site.  In addition he also 
questioned the assertion that there was only one suitable site for the 
development which happened to be on a green field site.  He also explained that 
he considered that the residents’ group should be involved in the development of 
any S106 agreement. 
  
Mr Hollis responded to members questions in relation to suitable alternative sites 
in the area. 
  
Jen Patterson was permitted to address the committee on behalf of the 
applicant.  She was accompanied by Dr Rebecca Keogh from the Beaumont Park 
Medical Practice.  Ms Patterson explained that the development would only use 
about 16% of the green space and that there were no other sites in the area which 
would meet the needs of the practice and allow the practice to grow to meet the 
needs of the community.  It was explained that primary care was changing and 
the practice needed to adapt to the new ways of working.  Reference was made 
to the provision of a teaching service being located at the new practice.     
Ms Patterson and Dr Keogh responded to members questions in relation to the 
age of the existing medical centre.  It was explained that the need for a larger 
premises was a material planning consideration and the existing rooms at the 



Planning Committee 
 

3 
Tuesday, 12 December 2023 

centre did not meet the current NHS guidelines.  
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of the officers and made 
comments.  In doing so the Committee gave particular consideration to: 
a)       the modelling of the traffic movements to and from the site; 
b)       the number of children who would be crossing the roads near to the site; 
c)        the location of the entrances to the nearby supermarket in relation to the 

development; 
d)       the loss of the public open space and the impact that this would have on 

residential amenity; 
e)        the proposed improvements to the remaining open space.    
  
The Chair proposed acceptance of the planning officer’s recommendation. 
  
On being put to the vote, 5 members voted for the recommendation and 2 voted 
against the recommendation. 
  
Resolved that: 
  
The Committee indicated that it is minded to grant the application; and 
The Director of Regeneration and Economic Development be authorised to issue 
a notice of grant of planning permission subject to: 
The conditions set out in the planning officer’s report and any subsequent 
addenda and the addition, omission or amendment of any other conditions 
considered necessary by the Director of Regeneration and Economic 
Development; and 
Completion of a legal agreement under section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 to secure a financial contribution for the following: 
A financial contribution of £41, 240 towards the management of off-site net gain 
habitats. 
  
(Reasons for the Decision:  The Committee concluded that having regard to the 
relevant policies contained in the Local Plan 2017 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework the proposed development was acceptable in terms of the principle 
of development and the design and layout of the proposed medical centre.  The 
development would provide significant public benefit in meeting the health 
needs of the community and would not adversely affect the privacy and amenity 
of surrounding properties) 



Planning Committee 
 

4 
Tuesday, 12 December 2023 

  
(Councillor Oliver entered the meeting at the conclusion of this item)  
 
  
PQ53/23 The Redburn, Wallsend Road, North Shields, Tyne and Wear 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an 
addendum circulated in advance of the meeting, in relation to a full planning 
application from Mr A Rezaei for the erection of a fuel filling station, convenience 
store, canopy, petrol pumps, with associated access and car parking at the 
Redburn, Wallsend Road, North Shields. 
  
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various 
maps, plans and photographs.  
  
In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme Mr Singh 
addressed the Committee in relation to his concerns about the application.  He 
explained that there was currently a lot of anti-social behaviour in the area and 
he did not consider that there was a need for a further off licence.  He also 
explained that there were already 5 petrol stations in the area.  He considered 
that the traffic surveys used for the report were not a true record as at the time 
they were taken the schools were closed and the buses were on strike. 
  
Councillor R O’Keefe addressed the Committee.  She explained that the 
development would create a five-armed roundabout and that on occasions 
traffic was backed up to the tunnel.  She also explained that a petrol station 
would increase the volume of traffic in the area and that due to the location 
access to the petrol station would be difficult.  The increase in traffic would 
impact on residents getting to work as there were already problems in the area.  
She referred to the station potentially attracting anti-social behaviour to the area, 
especially as it was proposed that the station would be open 24 hours per day. 
  
Mr Rezaei, the applicant, was permitted to address the Committee in support of 
the application.  He explained that the previous public house on the site was 
more likely to lead to anti-social behaviour than a petrol station and convenience 
store.  He also explained that between 11pm and 7am all sales would be made via 
a window and that no one would be allowed into the shop.  He suggested that the 
traffic survey would have recorded more traffic due to the bus strike and not less 



Planning Committee 
 

5 
Tuesday, 12 December 2023 

as had been suggested. 
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of the speakers and officers and 
made comments.  In doing so the Committee gave particular consideration to: 
a)       the modelling of the traffic movements to and from the site; 
b)       the proposed actions taken to reduce the risk of anti-social behaviour in 

the area; 
c)        Conditions to reduce issues in relation to noise and odours from the 

development; 
  
The Chair proposed acceptance of the planning officer’s recommendation. 
  
On being put to the vote, 8 members voted for the recommendation and 0 voted 
against the recommendation. 
  
Resolved that the application be permitted 
  
(Reasons for the Decision:  The Committee concluded that having regard to the 
relevant policies contained in the Local Plan 2017 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework the proposed development was acceptable in terms of the principle 
of development and its impact on the character and appearance of the area.  
The impact on nearby residents, the street scene and the highway network was 
also considered acceptable.) 
  
 
  
PQ54/23 116 Woodbine Avenue, Wallsend, Tyne and Wear 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full 
planning application from Mr Taylor for a proposed change of use from dwelling 
apartment to 7 bed HMO including 1no. rooflight to front and 1no. rooflight to rear 
at 116 Woodbine Avenue, Wallsend. 
  
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various 
maps, plans and photographs.  
  
In accordance with the Committee’s speaking rights scheme Ms A Wright 
addressed the committee in relation to her objection to the application.  She 



Planning Committee 
 

6 
Tuesday, 12 December 2023 

referred to the lack of sufficient refuse receptacles for the number of people who 
would be in the premises, that there was insufficient car parking in the area and 
the increase in the number of residents with cars could result in pavements being 
blocked by parked vehicles. 
  
Councillor L Marshall addressed the Committee.  She explained that the proposed 
development would lead to overlooking and loss of privacy for existing residents, 
there would be parking issues with possibly 7 extra vehicles requiring spaces.  
There would be additional traffic due to deliveries to the premises.  She also 
referred to the lack of soundproofing which would lead to noise and disturbance 
for the existing residents.  She questioned whether the proposed development 
would meet room size regulations and stated that it did not meet local planning 
policy and the Wallsend Master Plan. 
  
Mr Taylor addressed the Committee in support of the application.  He explained 
that he had been granted a HMO Licence for the premises which meant that the 
premises met the required standards.  He also explained that single people were 
less likely to be housed by the Council.  He disputed that the property provided 
low quality accommodation as it met the standards for a HMO. 
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of the speakers and officers and 
made comments.  In doing so the Committee gave particular consideration to: 

a)             the information provided by the police in relation to crimes associated 
with such premises; 

b)             Whether the application demonstrated compliance with the Wallsend 
Master Plan in relation to the improvement of the housing stock; 

c)             that 50% of HMO’s in the Borough were located in Wallsend; 
d)             The density of 1 and 2 bed properties in the area; 
e)             Concerns in relation to overlooking and privacy; 
f)               The impact of the development on the community and surrounding 

area. 
  
The Chair proposed acceptance of the planning officer recommendation that the 
Committee was minded to grant the application. 
  
On being put to the vote 4 councillors voted for the recommendation and 4 
councillors voted against the recommendation.  The Chair then used his casting 
vote against the recommendation. 



Planning Committee 
 

7 
Tuesday, 12 December 2023 

  
Resolved that the application be rejected on the grounds that the proposal for an 
HMO with limited rooms sizes is contrary to the Wallsend Masterplan which seeks 
to create a more sustainable community through providing larger, family homes 
and improving the quality of housing offer in Wallsend. 
  
(Reason for the Decision:  The Committee considered that the application did not 
improve the quality of the housing offer in the area and did not add to the 
creation of a sustainable community.)   
  
 
  
PQ55/23 66 George Road, Wallsend, Tyne and Wear 

 
Consideration of this application was deferred to a future meeting. 
 
  
PQ56/23 102 Laurel Street, Wallsend, Tyne and Wear 

 
Consideration of this application was deferred to a future meeting. 
 
  
PQ57/23 245-247 Station Road, Wallsend, Tyne and Wear 

 
Consideration of this application was deferred to a future meeting. 
 
  
PQ58/23 Land to the South of the former Deuchars, 5 Backworth Lane, 

Backworth - Tree Preservation Order 
 

Consideration of this item was deferred to a future meeting. 
 
  


